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LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3486

TO BE ANSWERED ON 22.03.2023


PROCESS OF FILING COMPLAINT ON NATIONAL CONSUMER FORUM


3486. SHRI MAGUNTA SREENIVASULU REDDY:


Will the Minister of CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD AND PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION miHkksDrk ekeys] [kk| vkSj lkoZtfud forj.k ea=h be pleased to state:


(a) the details of average time required by the National Consumer Forum to resolve cases;

(b) whether there are any schemes to simplify and expedite the process of filing a complaint on the National Consumer Forum; and

(c) if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor?


ANSWER


miHkksDrk ekeys] [kk| vkSj lkoZtfud forj.k jkT; ea=h

(श्री अश्विनी कुमार चौबे)


THE MINISTER OF STATE

CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD AND PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION

(SHRI ASHWINI KUMAR CHOUBEY)


(a)    :  Section 38(7) of the Consumer Protection Act, 2019 prescribes that every complaint shall be

disposed of as expeditiously as possible and endeavour shall be made to decide the complaint within a period of three months from the date of receipt of notice by opposite party where the complaint does not require analysis or testing of commodities and within five months if it requires analysis or testing of commodities.


(b) & (c) : The Government has taken a number of initiatives to speed up the consumer complaints redressal. Provision for filing cases online through e-Daakhil has been introduced in various Consumer Commissions at the district, state and national level for speedy and hassle-free resolution of cases.


    The Consumer Protection Act, 2019 provides for, inter-alia, simplification of the adjudication process in the Consumer Commissions; filing of a complaint by a consumer in the Consumer Commission having jurisdiction with respect to his place of work/residence irrespective of place of transaction and place of business or residence of the opposite parties, e-filing and e-payment, video conferencing for hearing, deemed admissibility of complaints if admissibility is not decided within 21 days of filing; court monitored mediation to facilitate early disposal of cases; provision of product liability.


*****

